

No. 01-1229

In the Supreme Court of the United
States

PIERCE COUNTY,
Petitioner,

v.

IGNACIO GUILLEN, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF FOR PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY
COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.	KENNETH S. GELLER
<i>Product Liability Advisory</i>	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
<i>Council, Inc.</i>	JOHN J. SULLIVAN
<i>1850 Centennial Park Drive</i>	<i>Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw</i>
<i>Suite 510</i>	<i>1909 K Street, N.W.</i>
<i>Reston, Virginia 20191</i>	<i>Washington, DC 20006</i>
<i>(703) 264-5300</i>	<i>(202) 263-3000</i>

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. CONGRESS HAS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENACT 23 U.S.C. § 409 WITHOUT INFRINGING THE TENTH AMENDMENT	8
A. Commerce Clause	8
B. Spending Clause	11
C. The Tenth Amendment Is No Bar To Section 409	13
II. CONGRESS' AUTHORITY TO ENACT 23 U.S.C. § 409 IS APPLIED IN MANY OTHER FEDERAL STATUTORY SCHEMES	15
A. This Court Has Long Endorsed Federal Statutes Setting Nationwide Tort Standards In Classes Of Cases In State Courts Over Which Congress Has Jurisdiction	15
B. Congress Has Enacted Numerous Statutes Shielding Information From Disclosure In State Courts	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
C. Congress Has Recently Enacted, And Is Considering Further, Legislation Preempting State Procedural Rules	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama Highway Dep't v. Boone</i> , No. 90-1412, cert. denied, 502 U.S. 937 (1991)	3
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Central Vermont Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 238 U.S. 507 (1915)	15
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	15
<i>Dice v. Akron, Canton & Youngstown R.R. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 359 (1952)	7, 15-16
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	7, 15
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 53 (1941)	15
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	7, 8-9, 10
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Grant</i> , 27 S.W.2d 980 (Ky. 1930)	18
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Stephens</i> , 182 S.W.2d 447 (Ky. 1944)	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	10
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 13, 14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7, 13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	7, 13-14
<i>Robertson v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 954 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	7, 11-12
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)	15
<i>Yanick v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 373 (E.D.N.Y. 1961)	18
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18	5, 10
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const., amend. X	7, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 2055	1, 17
15 U.S.C. §§ 6601-6617	18
20 U.S.C. § 9007(b)(1)	17
21 U.S.C. § 360i	17
21 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1606	19
23 U.S.C. § 101(b)	8
23 U.S.C. § 121	2
23 U.S.C. § 130	3
23 U.S.C. § 144	3
23 U.S.C. § 152	3, 4, 5
23 U.S.C. § 158	11, 12
23 U.S.C. § 402	2
23 U.S.C. § 402(k)(4)	3, 9
23 U.S.C. § 409	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 930	17
45 U.S.C. §§ 51-60	15-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 504	17
49 U.S.C. § 1154	18
49 U.S.C. § 20101	17
49 U.S.C. § 20703(c)	17
49 U.S.C. § 20901	17
49 U.S.C. § 20902	17
49 U.S.C. § 20903	17
49 U.S.C. § 47507	17
Highway Safety Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-564, 80 Stat. 731 (1966)	2
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)	18-19
RCW § 47.04.050	12
RCW § 47.04.060	4, 12
Other Materials:	
Class Action Fairness Act of 2002, H.R. 2341, 107th Cong. (2002)	19
H.R. 4600, 107th Cong. (2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-246 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 522	4
Product Liability Reform Act of 1998, S. 2236, 105th Cong. (1998)	19
S. Rep. No. 89-1302 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2741	2
<i>Second Annual Report on Highway Safety Improvement Programs</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 94-366 (1976)	3
